# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM331862

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC			professional limited liability company: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.
Street Address:	111 West Monroe Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86149571	DEAL TEAM H2
Serial Number:	86372486	H2 IGAMING
Serial Number:	76227543	HOWARD & HOWARD
Serial Number:	76227539	HOWARD & HOWARD
Serial Number:	76227541	HOWARD & HOWARD LAW FOR BUSINESS
Serial Number:	76227542	LAW FOR BUSINESS
Serial Number:	85193579	H2GAMING
Serial Number:	85933957	\$
Serial Number:	85933967	
Serial Number:	85933985	\$

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126984597

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.849.8206

edavenport@mcguirewoods.com Email:

Stephanie A. Zabela, McGuireWoods LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: **Suite 4100** 

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005458 FRAME: 0399**

Address Line 4: Chic	ago, ILLINOIS 60601-1818
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2054774-0039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie A. Zabela
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie A. Zabela/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2015

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Active\_64407243\_1\_BMO\_H&H - 5 - Trademark Security Agreement - FINAL (3)#page1.tif source=Active\_64407243\_1\_BMO\_H&H - 5 - Trademark Security Agreement - FINAL (3)#page2.tif source=Active\_64407243\_1\_BMO\_H&H - 5 - Trademark Security Agreement - FINAL (3)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005458 FRAME: 0400

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made as of February 10, 2015, by HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC, a Michigan professional limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association ("<u>Grantee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a General Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005458 FRAME: 0401

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

HOWARD & HOW PROVITION NEYS PLLC

By:

Name: Name A Florida

Title: President and CEO

64359481

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

**RECORDED: 02/11/2015** 

Country	Type	Title	Application Number	Date Filed	Registration Registration Number Date	Registration Date	Status
SO	Trademark	DEAL TEAM H2	86/149,571	12/20/13			Allowed
SO	Trademark	H2 IGAMING	86/372,486	8/20/14			Pending
SO	Trademark	HOWARD & HOWARD	76/227,543	3/13/01	2527364	1/8/02	Registered
Sn	Trademark	HOWARD & HOWARD (STYLIZED)	76/227,539	3/13/01	2527363	1/8/02	Registered
SN	Trademark	HOWARD & HOWARD LAW FOR BUSINESS	76/227,541	3/13/01	2793606	12/16/03	Registered
ns	Trademark	LAW FOR BUSINESS	76/227,542	3/13/01	2762942	6/6/63	Registered
SN	Trademark	<u>H2GAMING</u>	85/193,579	12/8/10	4044159	10/25/11	Registered
SN	Trademark	DOLLAR SIGN WITH ARROWS LOGO	85/933,957	5/16/13		12/24/13	Registered
NS	Trademark	SCALES PLUS JUDGE LOGO	85/933,967	5/16/13	4454979	12/24/13	Registered
Sn	Trademark	DOLLAR SIGN WITH ARROWS, SCALES PLUS JUDGE, AND GEARS WITHIN A HEAD LOGO	85/933,985	5/16/13	4465393	1/14/14	Registered